

No. 18-168

---

*In the*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BILL G. NICHOLS, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHESAPEAKE OPERATING, LLC AND CHESAPEAKE  
EXPLORATION, LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

TIMOTHY J. BOMHOFF PATRICK L. STEIN McAFEE & TAFT, P.C. Tenth Floor, Two Leadership Square 211 N. Robinson Oklahoma City, OK 73102	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR. <i>Counsel of Record</i> JOSEPH C. SCHROEDER KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 655 Fifteenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 george.hicks@kirkland.com
--	--

*Counsel for Respondents*

November 21, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
I. Petitioner Does Not Identify A Circuit Split Warranting Review .....	10
A. Five Circuits Require a Plaintiff Invoking the CAFA Exceptions to Make an Evidentiary Showing of Citizenship, Rather Than Rely on a Presumption of Citizenship.....	10
B. The Sixth Circuit's <i>Mason</i> Decision Reflects at Most Shallow and Factbound Disagreement With Broader Authority.....	16
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address The Question Presented .....	19
III. The Question Presented Is Not Of Sufficient Importance To Warrant Review .....	26
IV. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Americold Realty Tr. v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1012 (2016)..... 26
<i>Benko v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 789 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 30, 31
<i>Bingham v. Cabot</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 382 (1798) ..... 33
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)..... 28
<i>Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> <i>v. Americold Logistics, LLC</i> , 776 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 26
<i>Desmare v. United States</i> , 93 U.S. 605 (1876)..... 35
<i>Ellis v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 510 (E.D. Pa. 2017) ..... 19
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 15, 22, 35
<i>Hargett v. RevClaims, LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 13, 30, 35
<i>Hollinger v. Home State Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 14
<i>Hood v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 13, 24, 32
<i>Hood v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 328409 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 26, 2015) ..... 12
<i>In re Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010)..... <i>passim</i>

<i>King v. Great Am. Chicken Corp.,</i> 903 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Lockwood, Andrews &amp; Newman, P.C.</i> <i>v. Mason,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2242 (2017).....	19
<i>Mason</i> <i>v. Lockwood, Andrews &amp; Newnam, P.C.,</i> 842 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit,</i> 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	34
<i>Mondragon v. Capital One Auto Fin.,</i> 736 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,</i> 527 U.S. 516 (1999).....	20
<i>Plumley v. Austin,</i> 135 S. Ct. 828 (2015).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Preston v. Tenet Healthsystem</i> <i>Mem'l Med. Ctr., Inc.,</i> 485 F.3d 793 (5th Cir. 2007).....	13, 18, 32, 35
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	35
<i>Reece v. AES Corp.,</i> 638 F. App'x 755 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Relford v. Commandant,</i> 401 U.S. 355 (1971).....	27
<i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.,</i> 666 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Scott v. Cricket Commc'ns, LLC,</i> 865 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2017).....	18

<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	21
<i>Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	21
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	34
<i>Transit Connection, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 2018).....	24
<b>Statutes and Rule</b>	
11 U.S.C. §1516(c) .....	33
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2)(A).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(4).....	9, 19, 33
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(I) .....	1, 28
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II)(cc) .....	30
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(4)(B).....	1, 4, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. §1453(c)(1) .....	5, 19
28 U.S.C. §1453(c)(3)(B) .....	22
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 626, 62 Stat. 930.....	34
10th Cir. R. 32.1 .....	20
<b>Other Authority</b>	
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) .....	35
